public defender and his assistants shall be employees of Ramsey county pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 852, Laws 1963 as amended and pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 471.61.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes Section 611.13 is repealed.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 839-S. F. No. 2641

[Not Coded]

An act relating to cases filed in district court in Ramsey county and transferred to municipal or county court; providing for payment of fees paid in district court to transferee court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; district court; fees. In Ramsey county when any civil case is transferred from the District Court to any Municipal or County Court, the Clerk of the District Court, upon receipt of an order for such transfer, shall forward the file and all fees theretofore collected by him with respect to such case to the clerk of the transferee court.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 840—S. F. No. 2677

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Annandale to issue general obligation bonds for street lighting and street improvements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annandale, village of; improvement bonds. The village council of the village of Annandale is hereby authorized to issue and sell general obligation bonds of the village in the amount of not to exceed \$90,000 for the purpose of providing money to pay for street lighting and street improvements. Such bonds shall mature in such years, bear such rate or rates of interest, and be sold in such manner as the village council shall by resolution determine.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. The proceeds of said bonds shall be used solely to pay for street lighting and street improvements on State Highway 24 in the Village of Annandale and also construction of street improvements on Oak Avenue between Park Street and Pleasant Lake in the Village of Annandale.
- Sec. 3. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which such bonds shall be called in question.
- Sec. 4. This law is a special law and shall go into effect when approved by a majority of the village council of the Village of Annandale, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 841-S. F. No. 2503

An act relating to public welfare; medical assistance for needy persons; eligibility requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 256B.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 256B.06, is amended to read:
- 256B.06 Welfare; medical assistance for needy; eligibility. Medical assistance may be paid for any person:
- (1) Who is eligible for or receiving public assistance under the old age assistance, aid to families with dependent children, aid to the blind, or aid to the disabled programs; or
- (2) Who except for the amount of income or resources would qualify for old age assistance, aid to families with dependent children, aid to the blind, or aid to the disabled and is in need of medical assistance; or
- (3) Who is under 21 years of age and in need of medical care that neither he nor his relatives responsible under sections 256B.01 to 256B.26 are financially able to provide; or
- (4) Who is residing in a hospital for treatment of mental disease or tuberculosis and is 65 years of age or older and without means sufficient to pay the per capita hospital charge; and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.